



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FILED
09/03/20
04:59 PM

Order Instituting Rulemaking Regarding
Emergency Disaster Relief Program.

Rulemaking 18-03-011

**RESPONSE OF THE PUBLIC ADVOCATES OFFICE, THE UTILITY REFORM
NETWORK, CENTER FOR ACCESSIBLE TECHNOLOGY,
AND THE GREENLINING INSTITUTE
TO APPLICATION FOR REHEARING OF DECISION 20-07-011
FILED BY CTIA, NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC (U 3060 C); AT&T
MOBILITY WIRELESS OPERATIONS HOLDINGS, INC. (U 3021 C); AND
SANTA BARBARA CELLULAR SYSTEMS, LTD. (U-3015 C), CELLCO PARTNERSHIP
(U 3001 C) D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS AND T- MOBILE WEST LLC DBA T-MOBILE
(U-3056-C); METROPCS CALIFORNIA, LLC DBA METRO BY T-MOBILE (U-3079-C);
SPRINT SPECTRUM L.P. DBA SPRINT (U-3062-C) AND ASSURANCE WIRELESS
USA L.P. DBA ASSURANCE (U-4327-C)**

ASHLEY L. SALAS
Attorneys for The Utility Reform Network

1620 Fifth Ave., Ste. 810
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 398-3680
asalas@turn.org

DONALD HILLA
Attorney for the
Public Advocates Office

California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 703-4673
Email: donald.hilla@cpuc.ca.gov

MELISSA W. KASNITZ
Attorney for Center for
Accessible Technology

3075 Adeline St., Ste. 220
Berkeley, CA 94703
(510) 841-3224
service@cforat.org

PAUL GOODMAN
Attorney for The Greenlining Institute

360 14th St., 2nd Floor
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 898-2053
paulg@greenlining.org

September 3, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
IV. THE WIRELESS SERVICE HEALTH AND SAFETY REQUIREMENTS ARE NOT PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW	5
A. CONGRESS DID NOT EXPRESSLY PREEMPT STATE TELECOMMUNICATION REGULATION	5
1. Contrary to Applicant’s Assertions, Section 332(c)(3(A) Does Not Expressly Preempt State Authority	5
2. Wireless Applicants Misinterpret the Savings Clause in Section 332.....	7
3. The Wireless Service Requirements Are Considered State “Police Powers” and are Protected by the “Presumption Against Preemption.”	9
B. THE WIRELESS SERVICE REQUIREMENTS ARE NOT PREEMPTED BECAUSE THEY DO NOT CONFLICT WITH OR UNDERMINE FEDERAL POLICIES	11
1. The Wireless Service Requirements Do Not Conflict with an Explicit Federal Policy Decision to Promote a Voluntary Industry Framework Rather Than Prescriptive Regulation to Improve Network Resiliency	11
2. The Wireless Service Requirements Do Not Conflict with the Federal Law or Policy of Non-Regulation of Information Services to the Extent they Apply to Mobile Internet Access and Text Messaging Services	12
C. THE WIRELESS SERVICE REQUIREMENTS ARE NOT BARRED BY FIELD PREEMPTION	13
1. No Field Preemption for Federal Non-Regulation.....	13
2. There is No Field Preemption with Regard to Health and Safety Regulations	15
V. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Cases

Ark. Elec. Co-op. Corp. v. Arkansas Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 461 U.S. 37514, 15

Bastien v. AT&T Wireless Svcs. Inc., 205 F.3d 983 (7th Cir. 2000).....7

Comcast Corp. v. FCC, 600 F.3d 642 at 658 D.C. Cir. 2010.....12

Farina v. Nokia Inc., 625 F.3d 97, 117 (3d Cir. 2010)11, 13

Fedor v. Cingular Wireless Corp., 355 F.3d 1069 (7th Cir. 2004)8

Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....11

Iowa v. U.S. Cellular Corp., 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21656 (S.D. Iowa 2000)8

Johnson v. Am. Towers, LLC, 781 F.3d 693 (4th Cir. 2015)8

Matter of Sw. Bell Mobile Sys., Inc., 14 FCC Rcd. 19898 ¶ 23 (1999)8

Mozilla Corp. v. FCC, 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....6, 14

Qwest Corp. v. Ariz. Corp. Comm’n, 567 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....9

Pacific Bell Wireless (Cingular) v CPUC, 140 CA 4th 718 (2005).....6, 8

PG&E v. Public Utilities Commission (2015) 237 Cal. App. 4th 812.....5

Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr., 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)9

Spielholz v. Superior Court, 86 Cal. App. 4th 1366 (2001).....8

State ex rel. Nixon v. Nextel W. Corp., 248 F. Supp.2d 885 (E.D. Mo. 2003)8

Telesaurus VPC, LLC v Power (9th Cir., 2010) 623 F.3d 998.....11

Ting v. AT&T, 319 F.3d 1126, (9th Cir. 2003)9, 10

California Rules of Practice and Procedure

Rule 16.1(d)1, 4

CPUC Decisions

D.94-10-0319

D.13-05-0359

D.18-08-004.....1, 2, 4

D.19-07-0154

D.19-08-0251, 2 4

D.20-07-011 passim

California Public Utilities Code

§216.8.....4
§1705.....4
§1731.....4
§1757.1.....4, 5
§1757.1 (a) 1 through 6.....4
§1760.....4

United States Code

47 U.S.C. § 271.....10
47 U.S.C. § 252.....10
47 U.S.C sec. 332 (c)(1)(A).....8, 16
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(3)(A).....6
